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SOUTH LONDON ORIENTEERS & WAYFARERS 

OK NUTS TROPHY    REGIONAL EVENT

Sunday 26th November 2006

Winterfold & Pitch Hill
FINAL DETAILS
DIRECTIONS
The car parks are in the centre of Cranleigh (B2128) and will be signed from the High Street. The main car park is a free public car park at the Leisure Centre with about 300 spaces, grid ref TQ059389. When it is full, O-signs will direct you to an overflow car park about 5 minutes walk away.  Please only approach from the West, South or East.  PLEASE DO NOT APPROACH FROM THE A25 AT THE NORTH VIA SHERE as this road is narrow and orienteering traffic on this road could cause severe delays to the bussing.
ASSEMBLY

The assembly area is based around the Scout Hut, which is on the west side of the car park. Unfortunately, there is no room to erect club tents. Within the Scout Hut there will be enquiries, Sport-Ident hire, registration for Entry on the Day, results Download and course information.
MAP

Map scale is 1:10,000 with 5m contours for all courses.  Map size is A3 for all courses.  All maps will be pre-printed with course details and control descriptions and sealed in plastic bags.  Please note the map has no legend – loose legends will be available at enquiries.

PLANNER’S NOTES

Winterfold was last used for the World Cup Classic in 2005 and is a great varied area, with technical terrain as well as enough overall variety to allow for long route choice. 

It is early in the season so the bracken, although dead, is still quite high in places, in particular on open areas to the west of the map. Courses have been planned to avoid the worst of it (trust me!) but you may still encounter a bit of slow going out there. Hang in there, it will be as tough for you as for everyone else. 

The map is from last year with quite a few updates.
SAFETY
Road crossings and danger areas

There are quite a few roads crossing the area:

· Courses 9 to 12 do not cross any roads.
· Courses 1 to 8 cross a minor road (twice) towards the end of the course.  Visibility is generally good, but please take care as cars can travel fast nonetheless.
· In addition Courses 1 to 4 cross further roads in the first third of their course. These roads generally carry faster traffic, please be careful. One road is a bit tricky to cross in places (in a slight ravine), please be extra careful.

Roads may be crossed at any point and crossings are not manned.
There are "private" signs on some tracks in the NW part of the map - but we have permission
Cyclists, Horse riders and Walkers use the forest roads.  Please give due consideration to them.  

Mountain bikes make new tracks occasionally.
Given the time of year and the bussing to/from the forest, cagoules may be advisable.  Whistles are advisable for your own safety.

Since we are using public car parks, if you are travelling alone you may wish to leave your car keys at Enquiries as an additional safety check.

OUT OF BOUNDS
There are a number of OOB areas marked on the map – please do not cross these, they are not on your ideal route. This includes a quarry in the east of the area for courses 1 and 2 (you must go around either side, the line is broken to show this). It also includes a large open area for course 8, again you must go around either side.

There is also a small OOB area to protect a grave site. This is marked on the ground but not on the map for simplicity. Please go around the tapes, it will only cost you 5 seconds.
The area of open heath adjacent to the Start is also OOB.
START
Buses will be used to transfer competitors to and from a drop-off point in the competition area. Buses will leave the car park approximately every 15 minutes.  Journey time is approximately 10 minutes.  The start is a further 900m (10-15 minutes) walk from the drop-off point. There is a road crossing; please take care and obey the marshal's instructions. The road carries fast moving traffic and visibility for both pedestrian and driver is restricted.  All competitors will have pre-allocated start times.  Call up will be at -3 minutes.  Late competitors will be started as soon as possible.  Please note that there may be a substantial wait on some courses for the next available slot.
ENTRY ON THE DAY 

There will be limited entry on the day for both regional event and colour coded courses (Light Green, Orange, Yellow and White). Registration opens at 08:45 and closes at 11:15 (NOTE the early closing time, which is to allow time to get to the start). Starts 10:00 -12:30.  The EOD entry fees are:
Regional: 

BOF members senior £11   Non BOF members senior £13   juniors/students £6
Colour coded:

BOF members senior   £4   Non BOF members senior   £5
  juniors/students £2
Sport-Ident hire:          Seniors £1     Juniors No charge

COURSES

The details of the courses are as follows: 
	
	Classes
	Length
	Climb
	Controls

	1
	M21L
	10.8km
	420m
	21

	2
	M35L M40L
	9.3km
	380m
	18

	3
	JM5L M45L M50L M21S W21L
	7.5km
	320m
	16

	4
	M55L M60L JM5M M35S M40S JW5L W35L W40L
	6.2km
	240m
	14

	5
	M65L M21V M45S M50S W45L W50L W21S
	4.9km
	175m
	12

	6
	M70L JM5S M55S W55L W60L JW5S W35S W40S
	4.1km
	160m
	11

	7
	M75L M60S M65S W65L W70L W21V W45S
	3.6km
	145m
	11

	8
	M70S M75S W75 W50-70S
	3.1km
	100m
	9

	9
	JM4 JW4 Light Green 
	3.3km
	110m
	9

	10
	JM3 JW3 Orange
	2.7km
	120m
	9

	11
	JM2 JW2 Yellow
	2.2km
	70m
	9

	12
	JM1 JW1 White
	1.3km
	40m
	7


STRING COURSE

A free string course is located between the bus drop-off point and the main start.  This will be available from 10:00 to 12:30.  The track from the bus drop off is a little rough in places, but should be accessible to large-wheeled buggies. 
CONTROL DESCRIPTIONS

These are available on the SLOW website.  Please note that the control descriptions printed on the map will be pictorial for all courses including courses 10-12.  Paper copies including written descriptions for courses 10-12 will be available at Enquiries.  
FINISH AND DOWNLOAD 
The finish is close to the start and will be unmanned.  All competitors must return to Cranleigh on the bus.  When you get off the bus you will be directed to the Scout Hut in order to queue for the SI Download.  All competitors must download after their run even if they retire.  Please be patient as we will have 53 competitors every 15 minutes to process. Courses close at 14.30. Competitors who think that they will be not able to complete their course by this time must retire and report to Download. Provisional results will be displayed on the day, thereafter on our website http://www.sloweb.org.uk.

SHADOWING OF JUNIOR COMPETITORS

This is not allowed on the Regional Courses.  Anyone wishing to remain competitive must have completed their own course before shadowing a competitor on a Colour Coded Course.

OK NUTS TROPHY
This event includes the OK Nuts Trophy (M21L) which is in memory of Mike Wells-Cole, former British Champion and a member of Nutfielders OK, who died in 1976 and the Heather Monro Trophy (W21L).  The “best” junior (based on minutes/km) will also receive a trophy in memory of a SLOW member, Margaret Loveless. 
FACILITIES 

Toilets, First Aid and a clothing dump will be located close to the start and finish. Bags will not be provided, please bring your own.   Please note there are only very limited toilet facilities in the car park.  Ultra Sport will be present in the car park.
DOGS

Dogs are not allowed.

OFFICIALS

Planner:
Matthias Mahr (SLOW)

Controller:
Alan Wallis (SN)
Organiser:
Teresa Turner (SLOW)
01306 711201


teresa.turner2@virgin.net
Competitors take part at their own risk and are responsible for their own safety

